Permit 90:7 0891 Owner: Location of Construction: Phone: 70-72 Emery St Fort Kasources, Inc. Owner Address: Lessee/Buyer's Name: Phone: BusinessName: 193 Hiddle St Ftld, Mk 4101 Permit Issued: Phone: Contractor Name: Address: DLM Corporation David McDonald P.O. Box 52 Ptdl, ME 04112 871-1660 ALG | 8 1997 COST OF WORK: PERMIT FEE: Past Use: Proposed Use: \$ 279,000.00 \$ 1,415.00 CITY OF PORTLAND Foster Care Same FIRE DEPT.
Approved INSPECTION: □ Denied Use Group: Type: w/addition CBL: Zone: 061-G-007 Signature: Signature: Zoning Approval: Proposed Project Description: PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.) Action: Approved Special Zone or Reviews: hemo portion of existing Alfadelas Structure Approved with Conditions: Shoreland
 A Rebuild Demo'd portion & expand 2,450 Sq Ft Denied □ Wetland C Flood Zone □ Subdivision Signature: Date: Site Plan maj Ominor Omm O Permit Taken By: Date Applied For: Mary Greatk 14 August 1997 **Zoning Appeal** □ Variance This permit application does not preclude the Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and Federal rules. 1. □ Miscellaneous Building permits do not include plumbing, septic or electrical work. 2. Conditional Use □ Interpretation 3. Building permits are void if work is not started within six (6) months of the date of issuance. False informa-□ Approved tion may invalidate a building permit and stop all work.. 71-116.B Denied **Historic Preservation** 2-30 TC 15667/30-3671 □ Not in District or Landmark 15668/30-3672 Does Not Require Review Tom - 831-8953 DRequires Review REQUIREMENT Action: CERTIFICATION Appoved Approved with Conditions I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been Denied authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all Date: areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the code(s) applicable to such permit 14 August 1997 SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS: DATE: PHONE: David SeBounded **RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE** PHONE: CEO DISTRICT White-Permit Desk Green-Assessor's Canary-D.P.W. Pink-Public File Ivory Card-Inspector

City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 389 Congress Street, 04101, Tel: (207) 874-8703, FAX: 874-8716

Location of Construction: 70-72 Emery St	Owner: Port Resources,	The	Phone:		Permit No.9 7 0 8 9 1		
Owner Address:	Lessee/Buyer's Name: 4101	Phone:	Busines	sName:	TISSUED		
Contractor Name:	Address:	Phone	a:		Permit Issued:		
DLM Corporation David Mc		, ME 04112	871-166		AUG 1 8 1997		
Past Use:	Proposed Use:	COST OF WOR		PERMIT FEE;			
Frates Crus	6	\$ 279,000		\$ 1,415.00	CITY OF PORTLAND		
Foster Care	Same	FIRE DEPT.					
	w/addition Denied Use Group 3 Type:						
Proposed Project Description:		Signature:	MP	Signature: Hoffee	Zoning Approval		
Proposed Project Description.		PEDESTRIAN A		S DISTRICT (PAD)	alist Elisti		
Demo portion of existing 🖁	Structure	A DATE OF THE A DATE OF THE ADDRESS	Approved	with Conditions: E	Special Zone or Reviews:		
Rebuild Demo'd portion & e			Denied	E E	La onorciana . T		
L			- (11 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14	_	D Flood Zone		
		Signature:		Date:	□ Subdivision 715		
Permit Taken By: Mary Gresik	Date Applied For:	gust 1997			Site Plan maj Eminor Emm E		
Hary Gresik	14 Au	igust 1997			Zoning Appeal		
1. This permit application does not preclude the A	pplicant(s) from meeting applicable Sta	te and Federal rules.			□ Variance		
2. Building permits do not include plumbing, sep	tic or electrical work.				Miscellaneous Conditional Use		
3. Building permits are void if work is not started		ince. False informa-			□ Interpretation		
tion may invalidate a building permit and stop	Approved						
		el Dar	el.	1/078	Denied		
	+	1 Davi	-01-	1600	Historic Preservation		
2-30 YC 15667/30-3671	C 0 0	el F	$\mathcal{A}^{\prime\prime}$		Not in District or Landmark		
15668/30-3672	VACTOR (A		0 9	me.	Does Not Require Review		
	ALQUIDE VED			P. Mar	Requires Review		
	WITH REQUIREMENTS			32,19	Action:		
	CERTIFICATION			20.00	Appoved		
I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the		rk is authorized by th	ie owner of	record and that I have been			
authorized by the owner to make this application as	s his authorized agent and I agree to con	form to all applicabl	e laws of th	is jurisdiction. In addator	Denied /		
if a permit for work described in the application is i	ssued, lecertify that the code official's at	athorized representat	ive shall ha	ve the authority to enter al	Date: 7/2/97		
areas covered by such permit at any reasonable/hou	ir to enforce the provisions of the code(:	s) applicable to such	permit		Date. 12		
VIX MGI					12 deal +		
A ann All Lona	al	14 Augus	st 1997		T. Jalloy		
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT David McDona.	1d ADDRESS:	DATE:		PHONE:			
					[]		
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK	, TITLE			PHONE:	CEO DISTRICT 3		
White-Per	mit Desk Green-Assessor's Canar	ry-D.P.W. Pink-Pu	blic File	lvory Card-Inspector			
					1. Filmbert		

City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 389 Congress Street, 04101, Tel: (207) 874-8703, FAX: 874-8716

FIRE ALARM ACCEPTANCE REPORT

•

GENERAL
Address: 70-72 EMERY ST Owner: BR RESOURCES, TWC. Owners Address: 175 LANCASTER S. Floors Protected: 3
EQUIPMENT INVENTORY
Equipment Brand: EDWARDS Number of Smoke Detectors:
AUXILLARY EQUIPMENT
Number of Master Boxes: No: Yes: No: Yes: Yes: <t< td=""></t<>
WIRING
Does the wiring conform to NFPA #70 (NEC), Article 760? Yes <u>No</u> Is standby power provided? Yes <u>No</u> Battery: <u>Cenerator:</u> Both Have any devices been "T" tapped? Yes <u>No</u> Are back boxes provided for all devices: Yes <u>No</u>
TEST RESULTS
Was a complete test conducted on this sytem including the activation of all smoke detectors and pull stations? Yes: No \times Vesto Paul Starraws Is the Alarm Tone of the sounding devices adequate to maintain 15 dbs above ambient noise levels? Yes: No: Is this sytem in compliance with NFPA 72A standards: Yes: No:
Signature of Installing Contractor. Tech Georgia Date: 5-26-98
This form must be completed in its entirety and returned to the Fire

This form must be completed in its entirety and returned to the Fire Prevention Bureau before a Certificate of Occupancy will be issued.

Duplicate Copy to Applicant



Department of Public Safety

Licensing and Inspections Unit



Angus S. King, Jr Governor State Fire Marshal's Office Engineering and Inspections Divisions 164 State House Station Augusta, Maine 04333-0164

Ladd G. Alcott Fire Marshal

May 30, 1997

Port Resources, Inc. 70-72 Emery St. Portland, ME 04102

RE: Port Resources - Adult Foster Homes (Waiver)

To Whom It May Concern:

This **Preliminary Letter of Approval** acknowledges that you have started a file with our office for the intention of obtaining a Construction and Barrier Free Permit.

After reviewing the preliminary plans, I find that the basic concept of your project can be fine-tuned for full compliance with the requirements for Life Safety Code and Barrier Free Construction.

We await your resubmittal of completed plans and specification for final review. This letter is \underline{NOT} final approval, and it is important to note that **CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BEGIN UNTIL PERMIT IS ISSUED.**

If I may be of further assistance to you in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Yours for better fire protection,

lace -Stephen B. Dodge

Public Safety Inspector II

SBD/fs



P.S.: Provide 20 minute rated firedoors with self-closing positive latching devices on laundry rooms.

G97 Water Street Gardiner, Maine 04345 Telephone: 207-624-8744 Fax: 207-624-8767 Inspection Services P. Samuel Hoffses Chief



Planning and Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

Port Resources 70-72 Emery Street Portland, ME 04102

RE: Information Requested

Dear Sirs/Madams,

Please note the following responses to your queries for the Maine State Housing Authority:

Project owner: Port Resources

Project Address: 70-72 Emery Street, Portland, ME

Does this property have any known code violations? X yes

Does the building currently comply with local zoning? X yes cert. of occupancy on file

Are you familiar with the proposed changes/rehabilitation <u>somewhat in general - yes</u> to the property?

Will the proposed changes comply with all applicable`
codes & requirements?They will be required to do so prior
building permit issuance

Comments:

Of course there can be no blanket pre-approvals before reviewing the permit submissions. We look forward receiving those plans and reviewing them. We will review for site plan, zoning, plumbing, electrical, fire, and building codes.

Very Truly Yours, Maxu

Marge Schmuckal Zoning Administrator/Asst. Chief of Insp. Services

cc to: File P. Samuel Hoffses, Chief of Insp. Services

Contracto	r's Ma	teria	l and	Test Cer	tifi	cate for	A	bovegro	ound F	Pipin	g			
PROCEDURE Upon completion of representative. All	f work, ins defects sl	pection a hall be co	and tests s prrected ar	hall be made b id system left in	y the 1 serv	contractor's rep vice before cont	orese racto	ntative and witn r's personnel fin	essed by a ally leave t	n owner he job.	ŕs			
A certificate shall the contractor. It is un workmanship, or fa	derstood t	he owne	r's represe	ntative's signat	ure ir	n r. · wy prejud	ices a	any claim agains	ng authoriti st contracto	es, own or for fau	ers, and Ilty material,	poor		
PROPERTY NAM	E Fe	OST	ER F	TOME					DATE 4	-27	7-98			
PROPERTY ADDR	RESS 7	0-72	2 Eu	IERY S	TK	Chet F	POF	TLAN	DM	AIN	E			
								ESTATE				L		
	ADDRESS AUGUSTA, MAINE													
PLANS	INSTALL	ATION C	ONFORM	S TO ACCEPT	ED P					YES		10		
	Contraction of the second		ED IS APP DEVIATIO						Þ	S YES	<u> </u>	10		
	TO LOCA	NEW EC		DL VALVES AN		ENT BEEN INS ARE AND MAIN			Ę	YES	1	NO		
INSTRUCTIONS														
				LLOWING BEE		EFT ON THE PI	REMI	SES?		YES YES		NO NO		
				ANCE INSTRU					2	YES				
	3. NF	PA 25							1	YES		NO		
LOCATION OF SYSTEM	SUPPLIES BUILDINGS BASEMENT, FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR										*****			
	MAKE			MODEL	1	YEAR OF MANUFACTUR			QUANTITY		TEMPERATURE RATING			
STAR				HSW 199			7/16	4.3		155				
SPRINKLERS	STAR			56.R 56-93	<u> </u>	199		716	22		155			
		STAR		-30-9 -				115						
PIPE AND FITTINGS	Type of I Type of I			ick s		EL STIF	20	$\overline{\Lambda}$						
ALARM	ALARM DEVICE MAXIMUM TIME TO OPERAT THROUGH TEST CONNECTI													
VALVE TYPE				MAKE	_	MOD	1000		MIN			SEC		
INDICATOR	YAN	E TYI	PE	POTTE	R.	VSR-	F							
	+		D	RY VALVE			-		Q. (D. D.				
		MAKE		MODEL		SERIAL NO.		MAKE	MODEL		SERIAL NO.			
DRY PIPE OPERATING TEST	TIME TO TRIP THROUGH TEST CONNECTION ¹					AIR PRESSURE	TRIP POINT AIR PRESSURE		TIME WATER REACHED TEST OUTLET		OPERATE			
. /		MIN	SEC	PSI		PSI	PSI		MIN SEC		YES -	NO		
N/A	Without Q.O.D.													
	With Q.O.D.													
	IF NO,	EXPLAIN	ł											
		-						Charles and the second s	-					

¹MEASURED FROM TIME INSPECTOR'S TEST CONNECTION IS OPENED.

Reprinted with permission from NFPA 13, Installation of Sprinkler Systems, Copyright ©1996, National Fire Protection Association, Quincy, MA 02269. This reprinted material is not the complete and official position of the National Fire Protection Association, on the referenced subject which is represented only by the standard in its entirety.

ġ

	OPERA					EUN	MATIC] EL	ECTRIC		HYD	RAUL	IC			_	
	PIPING				YE:				CTING			RVISE	ED			NO	
		DOES VALVE OPERATE FROM THE MANUAL TRIP, REMOTE, OR BOTH YES NO 'CONTROL STATIONS															
DELUGE AND PREACTION VALVES	IS THERE AN ACCESSIBLE FACILITY IN EACH CIRCUIT IF NO, EXPLAIN FOR TESTING																
. 1		1				CIR	CUIT OPERA		DOES	SEAC	HCIRC	CUIT	a line	MAXIM		IE TO	
N/A	MAKE	MO	DEL				OSS ALARM?		OPER	ATE	E VALVE RELEASE?					SEC	
					TES	-	NO		YE	5		NO		MIN	-	SEC	
	LOCAT		MAK	-	SETTING		STATIC 33	ESS	IRE		RESIDUAL PRES				FLO	W RATE	
PRESSURE	& FLOC	н	MOD	EL.		11	NLET (PSI)	OUT	UTLET (PSI)		NLET		WING)	LET (PSI)	FLOV	FLOW (GPM)	
VALVE TEST																	
TEST - DESCRIPTION	HYDROSTATIC: Hydrostatic tests shall be made at not less than 200 psi (13.6 bars) for 2 hours or 50 psi (3.4 bars) above static pressure in excess of 150 psi (10.2 bars) for 2 hours. Differential dry-pipe valve clappers shall be left open during the test to prevent diamage. All aboveground piping leakage shall be stopped. PNEUMATIC: Establish 40 psi (2.7 bars) air pressure and measure drop, which shall not exceed 1½ psi (0.1 bars) in 24 hours. Test pressure tanks at normal water level and air pressure and measure air pressure drop, which shall not exceed 1% psi (0.1 bars)										left ars)						
	DRY PI	ALL PIPING HYDROSTATICALLY TESTED AT 203 PSI (BARS) FOR 2HRS IF NO, STATE REASON DRY PIPING PNEUMATICALLY TESTED YES NO EQUIPMENT OPERATES PROPERLY YES NO															
	SODIU	DO YOU CERTIFY AS THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR THAT ADDITIVES AND CORROSIVE CHEMICALS, SODIUM SILICATE OR DERIVATIVES OF SODIUM SILICATE, BRINE, OR OTHER CORROSIVE CHEMICALS WERE NOT USED FOR TESTING SYSTEMS OR STOPPING LEAKS?															
TESTS	DRAIN	RI	EADIN	GO	F GAUGE LO		TED NEAR W							VITH VAL			
TESTS	UNDER				ST CONNEC		N: 33 P							de: <u>43</u> before		(BARS	
	CONN	ECTI	ON MA	DE	TO SPRINK	LEF	R PIPING	۱				V	5)		J	
	FLUSH	VERIFIED BY COPY OF THE U FORM NO. 85B YES NO OTHER EXPLAIN															
		GROUND SPRINKLER PIPING YES NO BY OTHERS															
	CONC	IF POWDER-DRIVEN FASTENERS ARE USED IN YES NO IF NO, EXPLAIN CONCRETE, HAS REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE TESTING BEEN SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED?															
BLANK TESTING GASKETS	NUMBER USED LOCATIONS NUMBER REMOVED								OVED								
	WELDE	D PI	PING		YES	$\mathbf{\Sigma}$	NO										
	IF YES DO YOU CERTIFY AS THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR THAT WELDING PROCEDURES COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF AT LEAST AWS D10.9, LEVEL AR-3?																
WELDING	DO YOU CERTIFY THAT THE WELDING WAS PERFORMED BY WELDERS QUALIFIED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF AT LEAST YES YES YES												DNO				
	WITH A THAT A SMOO	A DOG ALL D TH, T	CUME ISCS /	ARE	D QUALITY RETRIEVE	CO D, T R V	AS CARRIED NTROL PROC HAT OPENIN VELDING RE ERS OF PIPIN	CEDU IGS II SIDU	RE TO E PIPINO E ARE R	ENSU ARE EMOV	re /ed,	D?			YES [NO	
CUTOUTS (DISCS)	and the second se						A CONTROL S) ARE RETR							R	YES	NO NO	
HYDRAULIC DATA NAMEPLATE	NAME	PLAT	E PRO	OVID		YE	s 🗌 NO	IF	NO, EX	PLAIN	1						
REMARKS	DATE	LEFT	IN SE	RVI	CE WITH AL	τc	ONTROL VAL	VES	OPEN								
	NAME	OF	SPRIN	KLE	R CONTRA	СТС	GRIN	INI	ELL	F	IRE	:P	ROT	ECT	101	\checkmark	
SIGNATURES		TESTS WITNESSED BY															
	-	FOR PROPERTY OWNER (SIGNED) Put (THE PU															
	FORS	PRIN	KLER	CO	NTRACTOR	15	GNED)	~	TITLE	10	MAr			MP7	7/9	50	
	PLANATIC			TES	/	in	-0000		10	inci	~Ar	-		11-	11		
ADDITIONAL EXP	PLANATIC	ON AI	ND NO	TES	. /												

··· . ·

(NJ

1

	BUILDING PERMIT REPORT
D	ATE: 18 AUg. 97 ADDRESS: 70-72 EMENY ST.
RI	EASON FOR PERMIT: Demo / rebuild add, Trong
BI	ALDING OWNER: Port Resources, Fac,
C	INTRACTOR: DLm Copp.
PE	RMIT APPLICANT: David McDonald APPROVAL: *1 *2 *6 *8 × 9×10×11×12 +2 +2 +2 +2 +2 +2 +2 +2 +2 +2 +2 +2 +2
	*14, 15, *16 118, *21, 21, 26, 421
	CONDITION(S) OF APPROVAL
△1.	This permit does not excuse the applicant from meeting applicable State and Federal rules and laws. Before concrete for foundation is placed, approvale the Development Review Coordinator and Inspection Services must be obtained. (A 24 hour notice is required prior to inspection) Precaution must be taken to protect concrete from freezing.
4.	It is strongly recommended that a registered land surveyor check all foundation forms before concrete is placed. 'This is done to verify that the proper setbacks are maintained.
5.	Private garages located <u>beneath habitable rooms</u> in occupancies in Use Group R-1, R-2, R-3 or I-1 shall be separated from adjacent interior spaces by fire partitions and floor/ceiling assembly which are constructed with not less than 1-hour fire resisting rating. Private garages attached side-by-side to rooms in the above occupancies shall be completely separated from the interior spaces and the attic area by means of ½ inch gypsum board or the equivalent applied to the garage means of ½ inch gypsum board or the equivalent applied to the garage means of ½ inch gypsum board or the BOCA/1996)
6.	All chinneys and vents shall be installed and maintained as per Chapter 12 of the City's Mechanical Code. (The BOCA National Mechanical Code/1993) U.L. 103.
7.	Sound transmission control in residential building shall be done in accordance with Chapter 12 section 1214.0 of the city's building code.
X 8.	Guardrail & Handrails A guardrail system is a system of building components located near the open sides of clevated walking surfaces for the purpose of minimizing the possibility of an accidental fall from the walking surface to the lower level. Minimum height all Use Groups 42", except Use Group R which is 36". In occupancies in Use Group A, B, H-4, I- i, I-2 M and R and public garages and open parking structures, open guards shall have balusters or be of solid material such that a sphere with a diameter of 4" cannot pass through any opening. Guards shall not have an ornamental pattern that would provide a fadder effect.
¥ 9.	Headroom in habitable space is a minimum of 7'6".
K 10	Stair construction in Use Group R-3 & R-4 is a minimum of 10" tread and 7 3/4" maximum rise. All other Use group minimum 11" tread, 7" maximum rise.
× 11.	The minimum headroom in all parts of a stairway shall not be less than 80 inches.
£ 12.	exterior door approved for emergency egress or rescue. The units must be operable from the inside without the use of special knowledge or separate tools. Where windows are provided as <u>means of egress or rescue</u> they shall have a sill height not more than 44 inches (1118mm) above the floor. All egress or rescue windows from sleeping rooms shall have a minimum net clear opening height dimension of 24 inches (610mm). The minimum net clear opening width dimension shall be 20 inches (508mm), and a minimum net clear opening of 5.7 sq. fl.
13.	when it exits directly from the apartment to the building exterior with no communications to other apartment units.
×14.	All vertical openings shall be enclosed with construction having a fire rating of at lest one (1)hour, including fire doors with self closer's.
X 15	The boiler shall be protected by enclosing with (1) hour fire-rated construction including fire doors and ceiling, or by providing automatic extinguishment.
€ 16	

- In the immediate vicinity of bedrooms
- In all bedrooms

In each story within a dwelling unit, including basements
 In addition to the required AC primary power source, required smoke detectors in occupancies in Use Groups R-2, R-3 and



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Department of Building Inspection **Certificate of Pecupancy**

LOCATION 70-72 Emery St

(061-G-007)

Issued to Port Resources, Inc.

Date of Issue 29 July 1998

This is to certify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built — altered — changed as to use under Building Permit No. 970891, has had final inspection, has been found to conform substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES

APPROVED OCCUPANCY

Entire (2 units)

Foster Care

Limiting Conditions:

This certificate supersedes certificate issued 28 May 98

Approved;

(Date)

Inspector

Inspector of Buildings

Notice: This certificate identifies lawful use of building or premises, and ought to be transferred from owner to owner when property changes hands. Copy will be furnished to owner or lessee for one dollar.

The 197 519" Side xand North Side - OK Jear & Side Foundation Date 12/5/97 Mumbing - Much to add i cleanoust in bornnit - Checked Framing Insp- Appears to be done per plans-Inspection Record L_{+} + 3^{+} 5 P_{+} (F_{+} R) Inspection Reconsidered Recon Plumbing: 0K - T. M. w/State spulse Front stops only have block on growing under post w/ Shite Plumbing Inspector - Davia Tottle of Much switch plate cours want open wires pipes -Framing: 0L - T.M of vacoum borts on slop sintstoutside toucts Shirwell-front 20 min door to this fire rated of Report ext. End. Final - Myed to replace temp. jack shids -Other: Final: of 154 QW rewis contrag. light - out operately charter Shaft 5-28 Nord Tonk 5. many set on kedge. Already phaled before inspecting 2 or fundrail bomme stairs Need square lattice 5/22/98

I-I shall receive power from a battery when the AC primary power source is interrupted. (Interconnection is required)

- A portable fire extinguisher shall be located as per NFPA #10. They shall bear the label of an approved agency and be of an approved type.
- At8. The Fire Alarm System shall be maintained to NFPA #72 Standard.
- 19. The Sprinkler System shall maintained to NFPA #13 Standard.
- All exit signs, lights, and means of egress lighting shall be done in accordance with Chapter 10 Section & Subsections 1023, & 1024. Of the City's building code. (The BOCA National Building Code/1996)
- X 21. No construction or demolition work shall begin until you have obtained permits for dumpsters or containers. A work Stop Order shall be issued if this requirement is not met.
- Section 25-135 of the Municipal Code for the City of Portland states, "No person or utility shall be granted a permit to excavate or open any street or sidewalk from the time of November 15 of each year to April 15 of the following year",
- 23. The builder of a facility to which Section 4594-C of the Maine State Human Rights Act Title 5 MRSA refers, shall obtain a certification from a design professional that the plans commencing construction of the facility, the builder shall submit the certification to the Division of Inspection Services.

;

.

- 24. This permit does not excuse the applicant from obtaining any license which may be needed from the City Clerk's office.
- 25. Ventilation shall meet the requirements of Chapter 12 Sections 1210, of the City's Building Code,
- \swarrow 26. All electrical and plumbing permits must be obtained by a Master Licensed holders of their trade. \checkmark 27. All requirements must be met before a finial Certificate of Occupancy is issued.

3

28.

÷

:

29.

Samuel Hosters, Chief of Code Enforcement

ť

cc: Lt. McDougall, PFD Marge Schmuckal